

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND,
TERESA MAPLES, and KHALID
MOHAMED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 62-cv-24-854

Assigned Judge: Hon. Edward Sheu

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE REPUBLICAN
COMMITTEES' MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

BACKGROUND 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Republican Committees are not entitled to intervention as of right. 10

 A. The Republican Committees have no cognizable interest in this action. 11

 B. None of the Republican Committees’ purported interests will be impaired
 by this litigation..... 18

 C. The Secretary adequately represents the Republican Committees’ purported
 interests..... 20

 II. The Court should deny the Republican Committees permissive intervention..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for Retired Ams. v. Dunlap</i> , No. CV-20-95 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2020).....	15
<i>Am. Ass'n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008).....	12
<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1143-DLR (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020).....	16
<i>Asian Ams. Advancing Justice-Atl. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1333-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021).....	16
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (7th Cir. 2023).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Coal. for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-2070-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021).....	16
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03936-TWP-MPB, 2018 WL 1070472 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2018).....	12
<i>Concerned Black Clergy of Metro. Atlanta, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1728-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021).....	16
<i>Corona v. Cegavske</i> , No. CV 20-OC-644-1B (Nev. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Apr. 30, 2020).....	15
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:18-cv-520-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	15
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-WMC, 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020).....	16, 18
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	11
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....	22

<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. July 28, 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Edwards v. Vos</i> , No. 3:20-cv-340-WMC (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020).....	16
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	17
<i>Flying J., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1259-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021).....	16
<i>Gear v. Knudson</i> , No. 3:20-cv-278-WMC (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020)	16
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354 (Minn. Sept. 20, 2023).....	17
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01044-MCE-CKD, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 16
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Minn. Educ. Fund v. Simon</i> , No. 20-cv-1205-ECT-TNL (D. Minn. June 23, 2020).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....	10, 11, 22
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00024-NKM-RSB (W.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2020)	15

<i>Lewis v. Knudson</i> , No. 3:20-cv-284-WMC (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020)	16
<i>Liebert v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 345 F.R.D. 169 (W.D. Wis. 2023)	11, 12, 21, 23
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	13, 14, 20
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1903-PHX-SPL (D. Ariz. Oct. 5, 2020)	15
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229-JPB, 2021 WL 2450647 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)	16
<i>Nielsen v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:20-cv-236-RH-MJF (N.D. Fla. May 28, 2020).....	16
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1055, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005)	16
<i>Pa. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Chapman</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB (W.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2023).....	15
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)	12, 17
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , No. 19-13341, 2020 WL 2615504 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020)	16
<i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. A06-1508 (Minn. Aug. 17, 2006)	17
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2020).....	11, 21

<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14, 19, 20
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Sixth Dist. of the African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1284-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021).....	16
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Swenson v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:20-cv-459-WMC (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020).....	16
<i>Thao v. Minnesota Secretary of State</i> , No. 62-CV-20-1044 (Minn. Dist. April 21, 2020).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 335 F.R.D. 364 (D.S.C. 2020)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02575-JPB (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2021).....	15
<i>VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1390-JPB (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021).....	16
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-5155-TCB (N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2020).....	15
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 8.01.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 8.06.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 203B.09.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 204B.27.....	9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....12, 21
Minn. R. 8210.05009
Minn. R. 8210.06009
Minn. R. 8210.24509
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.018, 10, 11, 18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.0222, 23
